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Ex. B18

Stricken language will be deleted and underlined language will be added.

State of Arkansas .
93rd General Assembly A Blll

Regular Session, 2021 SENATE BILL 219
By: Joint Budget Committee

For An Act To Be Entitled
AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRIATION FOR PERSONAL SERVICES
AND OPERATING EXPENSES FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS
- SYSTEM AND VARIOUS DIVISIONS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR
ENDING JUNE 30, 2022; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Subtitle
AN ACT FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS -
SYSTEM AND VARIOUS DIVISIONS
APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2021-2022 FISCAL
YEAR.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARIES - SYSTEM AND VARIOUS DIVISIONS. There is
hereby established for the University of Arkansas - System and Various
Divisions for the 2021-2022 fiscal year, the following maximum number of

regular employees.

Maximum Annual

Maximum Salary Rate
Item No. of Fiscal Year
No. Title Employees 2021-2022
SYSTEM ADMINISTRATION
TWELVE MONTH EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL
ADMINISTRATIVE POSITIONS
(1) President, University of Arkansas 1 $467,384

(2) Vice-Pres. for Academic Affairs 1 $243,599
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(28)

Vice-Pres. for Agriculture/Chance.
Vice-Pres. for Finance & CFO

Vice-Pres. for Administration

Vice~Pres. for Univ. Rel. & Pub. Serv.

General Counsel

Assoc. Vice President

Dir. of Employee Benefits

Dir. of Internal Audits

Dir. of Plan. & Resource Services
Project/Program Administrator
Executive Project/Program Director
Exec. Project/Program Manager

Sr. Project/Program Director
Project/Program Director
Project/Program Manager
Project/Program Specialist

Assoc. Dir. of Plng. & Res. Sves.
Senior Assoc. General Counsel
Senior Institutional Audit Manager
Assoc. General Counsel

Asst. Dir. of Plng. & Res. Svcs.
Asst. to the President

Research Associate

Regional Audit Manager

Director of Administrative Services
Director of Academic Computing
Director of Institutional Research
Assoc. Director of Internal Audits
Associate Director

Dir. of University Information

Associate for Administration

TWELVE MONTH EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL

CLASSIFIED POSITIONS

Administrative Support Pool
Administrative Assistant

Administrative Analyst

SB219

$§233,523
$230,222
$221,212
$204,149
$204,149
$192,208
181,409
§172,220
$172,173
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$172,173
$150,415
$122,537
$112,748
$102,176

$88,156
$155,494
$143,077
$142,377
$140,179
$137,784
$135,880
$132,508
$131,352
$130,116
$120,071
$118,012
$109,751

$96,834

$96,834

$88,156
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GRADE C115
GRADE C115
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(29)

(30)
(31)
(32)

(33)

(34)

(35)
(36)

Administrative Support Supervisor
Administrative Specialist III
Administration Support Specialist
Administrative Specialist II
Administrative Support Specialist
Administrative Specialist I
Landscape Specialist

ARKANSAS ARCHEOLOGICAL SURVEY

TWELVE MONTH EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL

ADMINISTRATIVE POSITIONS

Dir. of Ar. Archeological Survey
State Archeologist
Survey Assistant Director

TWELVE MONTH EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL

CLASSIFIED POSITIONS

Fiscal Support Pool

Fiscal Support Manager

Fiscal Support Supervisor
Accountant IT

Accountant 1

Fiscal Support Analyst

Fiscal Support Specialist
Accounting Technician

Fiscal Support Technician
Administrative Support Pool
Administrative Assistant
Administrative Analyst
Administrative Support Supervisor
Administrative Specialist III
Administration Support Specialist
Administrative Specialist II
Administrative Support Specialist
Administrative Specialist I
Commercial Graphic Artist
Institutional Services Assistant

TWELVE MONTH EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL

SB219

GRADE C113
GRADE Cl112
GRADE Cl112
GRADE C109
GRADE C109
GRADE C106
2 GRADE Cl110

1 $§182,198
1 $157,952
1 $137,733

GRADE C123
GRADE C118
GRADE C117
GRADE Cl116
GRADE Cl15
GRADE Cl12
GRADE C110
GRADE C108

GRADE C115
GRADE Cl115
GRADE Cl113
GRADE Cl112
GRADE Cl112
GRADE C109
GRADE C109
GRADE C106
1 GRADE Cl14
1 GRADE C103
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SB219

1 ACADEMIC POSITIONS

2 (37) Archeologist 9 $157,344
3 (38) Assoc. Archeologist 9 $135,880
4 (39) Asst. Archeologist 9 $§126,278
5 (40) Survey Research Associate 9 $122,885
6 (41) Survey Research Assistant 15 $83,811
7 (42) Archeological Assistant 9 $47,658
8 CRIMINAL JUSTICE INSTITUTE

9 TWELVE MONTH EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL

10 ADMINISTRATIVE AND ACADEMIC POSITIONS
11 (43) Director, Criminal Justice Institute 1 $§182,198
12 (44) Assoc. Dir Criminal Justice Inst. 2 $157,952
13 (45) Asst. Dir., Fiscal Affairs 1 $137,784
14 (46) Project/Program Administrator 24
15 Sr. Project/Program Director $§122,537
16 Project/Program Director §112,748
17 Project/Program Manager $§102,176
18 Project/Program Specialist $88,156
19 (47) Director of Computer Serv. 1 $99,641
20 (48) Institutional Assistant 4 §74,735
21 TWELVE MONTH EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL
22 CLASSIFIED POSITIONS
23 (49) Fiscal Support Pool 1
24 Fiscal Support Manager GRADE C123
25 Fiscal Support Supervisor GRADE C118
26 Accountant II GRADE C117
27 Accountant I GRADE Cl16
28 Fiscal Support Analyst GRADE C115
29 Fiscal Support Specialist GRADE C112
30 Accounting Technician GRADE C110
31 Fiscal Support Technician GRADE C108
32 (50) Administrative Support Pool 5
33 Administrative Assistant GRADE C115
34 Administrative Analyst GRADE C115
35 Administrative Support Supervisor GRADE C113
36 Administrative Specialist III GRADE C112
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(51)

(52)
(53)
(54)

(55)

(56)
(57)
(58)
(59)
(60)

(61)
(62)
(63)
(64)
(65)
(66)
(67)
(68)
(69)

Administration Support Specialist
Administrative Specialist II
Administrative Support Specialist
Administrative Specialist I

CLINTON SCHOOQOL OF PUBLIC SERVICE
TWELVE MONTH EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL
ADMINISTRATIVE AND ACADEMIC POSITIONS

Faculty - 12 month

Distinguished Professor

Professor

Instructor

Dean of Clinton School

Director of Development
Project/Program Administrator
Project/Program Director
Project/Program Manager
Project/Program Specialist

Lecturer

ARK. RESEARCH & EDUC. OPTICAL NETWORK
TWELVE MONTH EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL
ADMINISTRATIVE POSITIONS

AREON Executive Director

AREON Chief Technology Officer
AREON Network Engineer

AREON Director of Admn. & Plng
Project/Program Specialist

ARK. SCHOOL FOR MATH, SCI. AND ARTS
ASMSA Director

ASMSA Dean of Academic Affairs

ASMSA Director of Finance

ASMSA Dean Of Students

ASMSA Director of Institutional Adv.
ASMSA Dir. of Admissions & Public Aff.
ASMSA Computer Science Edu. Specialist
ASMSA Asst. Dean for Qutreach

ASMSA Asst. Dean for Inst. Effect.

SB219

GRADE Cl112
GRADE C109
GRADE C109
GRADE C106

14
$227,321
$194,516
$111,894
1 $218,369
1 $169,249

$112,748
$102,176

$88,156

7 $89,601

$240,369
$213,661
$166,923
$112,236

$88,156
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$135,272
$118,958
$115,960
$110,197
$94,233
$89,469
$88,174
$81,641
$81,641
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(70)
(71)
(72)
(73)
(74)
(75)
(76)
(77)
(78)
(79)
(80)
(81)
(82)
(83)
(84)
(85)
(86)
(87)
(88)
(89)
(90)
(91)
(92)
(93)
(94)
(95)

ASMSA
ASMSA
ASMSA
ASMSA
ASMSA
ASMSA
ASMSA
ASMSA
ASMSA
ASMSA
ASMSA
ASMSA
ASMSA
ASMSA
ASMSA
ASMSA
ASMSA
ASMSA
ASMSA
ASMSA
ASMSA
ASMSA
ASMSA
ASMSA
ASMSA
ASMSA

Asst. Dean for Student Wellness
Asst. Network Engineer

Network Administrator

Teacher

Project/Program Manager
Librarian

Licensed Professional Counselor
Facility Manager

Student Success Coordinator
Asst Director of Finance

HR/PR Manager

Project/Program Specialist
Public Information Specialist
Asst Dean for Residential Life
Administrative Assistant
Teacher - Part Time

Registrar

Admissions Coordinator
Residential Experience Coordinator
Secretary

Maintenance Supervisor
Purchasing/Travel Coordinator
Accounting Clerk

Residential Mentor

Library Assistant

Maintenance Worker

MAX. NO. OF EMPLOYEES

SB219

1 $81,641
3 $80,077
1 $80,074
59 $80,074
$79,436
$72,614
$67,427
$62,341
$62,241
$60,000
$55,000
$51,984
$51,867
$50,000
$46,588
846,551
$46,105
$46,105
$45,000
$39,646
$38,120
$38,000
$33,000
$33,000
$31,846
$30,000
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SECTION 2. EXTRA HELP - SYSTEM AND VARIOUS DIVISIONS. There is hereby

authorized, for the University of Arkansas - System and Various Divisions for

the 2021-2022 fiscal year, the following maximum number of part-time or

temporary employees, to be known as "Extra Help", payable from funds

appropriated herein for such purposes:

three hundred (300) temporary or

part-time employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those

provided in the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its

successor, or this act for the appropriate classification.
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