1	State of Arkan		1			
2	93rd General A	Assembly A Bil				
3	Regular Session	on, 2021		SENATE BILL 219		
4						
5	By: Joint Bud	get Committee				
6						
7		For An Act To Bo	Entitled			
8		AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRIATION	FOR PERSONAL SI	ERVICES		
9		AND OPERATING EXPENSES FOR THE	UNIVERSITY OF A	RKANSAS		
10		- SYSTEM AND VARIOUS DIVISIONS	FOR THE FISCAL	YEAR		
11		ENDING JUNE 30, 2022; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.				
12						
13						
14		Subtitle				
15		AN ACT FOR THE UNIVERSITY	OF ARKANSAS -			
16		SYSTEM AND VARIOUS DIVISION	ONS			
17	APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2021-2022 FISCAL					
18		YEAR.				
19						
20						
21	BE IT ENACT	CED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF TH	E STATE OF ARKA	NSAS:		
22						
23		ON 1. REGULAR SALARIES - SYSTEM				
24		ablished for the University of Ar				
25		for the 2021-2022 fiscal year, th	e following max	imum number of		
26	regular emp	ployees.				
27						
28				Maximum Annual		
29	T.		Maximum	Salary Rate		
30	Item	24.1	No. of	Fiscal Year		
31		Citle	Employees	2021-2022		
32		SYSTEM ADMINISTRATION	ID 4 *			
33 34		WELVE MONTH EDUCATIONAL AND GENE	KAL			
35		ADMINISTRATIVE POSITIONS		6/47 004		
36		President, University of Arkansas		\$467,384		
20	(2)	Vice-Pres. for Academic Affairs	1	\$243,599		



1	(3)	Vice-Pres. for Agriculture/Chance.	1	\$233,523
2	(4)	Vice-Pres. for Finance & CFO	1	\$230,222
3	(5)	Vice-Pres. for Administration	1	\$221,212
4	(6)	Vice-Pres. for Univ. Rel. & Pub. Serv.	1	\$204,149
5	(7)	General Counsel	1	\$204,149
6	(8)	Assoc. Vice President	6	\$192,208
7	(9)	Dir. of Employee Benefits	1	\$181,409
8	(10)	Dir. of Internal Audits	3	\$172,220
9	(11)	Dir. of Plan. & Resource Services	1	\$172,173
10	(12)	Project/Program Administrator	37	
11		Executive Project/Program Director		\$172,173
12		Exec. Project/Program Manager		\$150,415
13		Sr. Project/Program Director		\$122,537
14		Project/Program Director		\$112,748
15		Project/Program Manager		\$102,176
16		Project/Program Specialist		\$88,156
17	(13)	Assoc. Dir. of Plng. & Res. Svcs.	2	\$155,494
18	(14)	Senior Assoc. General Counsel	1	\$143,077
19	(15)	Senior Institutional Audit Manager	4	\$142,377
20	(16)	Assoc. General Counsel	4	\$140,179
21	(17)	Asst. Dir. of Plng. & Res. Svcs.	1	\$137,784
22	(18)	Asst. to the President	1	\$135,880
23	(19)	Research Associate	3	\$132,508
24	(20)	Regional Audit Manager	2	\$131,352
25	(21)	Director of Administrative Services	2	\$130,116
26	(22)	Director of Academic Computing	1	\$120,071
27	(23)	Director of Institutional Research	1	\$118,012
28	(24)	Assoc. Director of Internal Audits	1	\$109,751
29	(25)	Associate Director	2	\$96,834
30	(26)	Dir. of University Information	1	\$96,834
31	(27)	Associate for Administration	3	\$88,156
32		TWELVE MONTH EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL		
33		CLASSIFIED POSITIONS		
34	(28)	Administrative Support Pool	1	
35		Administrative Assistant		GRADE C115
36		Administrative Analyst		GRADE C115
		<b>*</b>		

1		Administrative Support Supervisor		GRADE C113
2		Administrative Specialist III		GRADE C112
3		Administration Support Specialist		GRADE C112
4		Administrative Specialist II		GRADE C109
5		Administrative Support Specialist		GRADE C109
6		Administrative Specialist I		GRADE C106
7	(29)	Landscape Specialist	2	GRADE C110
8		ARKANSAS ARCHEOLOGICAL SURVEY		
9		TWELVE MONTH EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL		
10		ADMINISTRATIVE POSITIONS		
11	(30)	Dir. of Ar. Archeological Survey	1	\$182,198
12	(31)	State Archeologist	1	\$157,952
13	(32)	Survey Assistant Director	1	\$137,733
14		TWELVE MONTH EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL		
15		CLASSIFIED POSITIONS		
16	(33)	Fiscal Support Pool	2	
17		Fiscal Support Manager		GRADE C123
18		Fiscal Support Supervisor		GRADE C118
19		Accountant II		GRADE C117
20		Accountant I		GRADE C116
21		Fiscal Support Analyst		GRADE C115
22		Fiscal Support Specialist		GRADE C112
23		Accounting Technician		GRADE C110
24		Fiscal Support Technician		GRADE C108
25	(34)	Administrative Support Pool	2	
26		Administrative Assistant		GRADE C115
27		Administrative Analyst		GRADE C115
28		Administrative Support Supervisor		GRADE C113
29		Administrative Specialist III		GRADE C112
30		Administration Support Specialist		GRADE C112
31		Administrative Specialist II		GRADE C109
32		Administrative Support Specialist		GRADE C109
33		Administrative Specialist I		GRADE C106
34	(35)	Commercial Graphic Artist	1	GRADE C114
35	(36)	Institutional Services Assistant	1	GRADE C103
36		TWELVE MONTH EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL		

1		ACADEMIC POSITIONS		
2	(37)	Archeologist	9	\$157,344
3	(38)	Assoc. Archeologist	9	\$135,880
4	(39)	Asst. Archeologist	9	\$126,278
5	(40)	Survey Research Associate	9	\$122,885
6	(41)	Survey Research Assistant	15	\$83,811
7	(42)	Archeological Assistant	9	\$47,658
8		CRIMINAL JUSTICE INSTITUTE		
9		TWELVE MONTH EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL		
10		ADMINISTRATIVE AND ACADEMIC POSITIONS		
11	(43)	Director, Criminal Justice Institute	1	\$182,198
12	(44)	Assoc. Dir Criminal Justice Inst.	2	\$157,952
13	(45)	Asst. Dir., Fiscal Affairs	1	\$137,784
14	(46)	Project/Program Administrator	24	
15		Sr. Project/Program Director		\$122,537
16		Project/Program Director		\$112,748
17		Project/Program Manager		\$102,176
18		Project/Program Specialist		\$88,156
19	(47)	Director of Computer Serv.	1	\$99,641
20	(48)	Institutional Assistant	4	\$74,735
21		TWELVE MONTH EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL		
22		CLASSIFIED POSITIONS		
23	(49)	Fiscal Support Pool	1	
24		Fiscal Support Manager		GRADE C123
25		Fiscal Support Supervisor		GRADE C118
26		Accountant II		GRADE C117
27		Accountant I		GRADE C116
28		Fiscal Support Analyst		GRADE C115
29		Fiscal Support Specialist		GRADE C112
30		Accounting Technician		GRADE C110
31		Fiscal Support Technician		GRADE C108
32	(50)	Administrative Support Pool	5	
33		Administrative Assistant		GRADE C115
34		Administrative Analyst		GRADE C115
35		Administrative Support Supervisor		GRADE C113
36		Administrative Specialist III		GRADE C112

_				
1		Administration Support Specialist		GRADE C112
2		Administrative Specialist II		GRADE C109
3		Administrative Support Specialist		GRADE C109
4		Administrative Specialist I		GRADE C106
5		CLINTON SCHOOL OF PUBLIC SERVICE		
6		TWELVE MONTH EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL		
7		ADMINISTRATIVE AND ACADEMIC POSITIONS		
8	(51)	Faculty - 12 month	14	
9		Distinguished Professor		\$227,321
10		Professor		\$194,516
11		Instructor		\$111,894
12	(52)	Dean of Clinton School	1	\$218,369
13	(53)	Director of Development	1	\$169,249
14	(54)	Project/Program Administrator	8	
15		Project/Program Director		\$112,748
16		Project/Program Manager		\$102,176
17		Project/Program Specialist		\$88,156
18	(55)	Lecturer	7	\$89,601
19		ARK. RESEARCH & EDUC. OPTICAL NETWORK		
20		TWELVE MONTH EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL		
21		ADMINISTRATIVE POSITIONS		
22	(56)	AREON Executive Director	1	\$240,369
23	(57)	AREON Chief Technology Officer	1	\$213,661
24	(58)	AREON Network Engineer	6	\$166,923
25	(59)	AREON Director of Admn. & Plng	1	\$112,236
26	(60)	Project/Program Specialist	2	\$88,156
27		ARK. SCHOOL FOR MATH, SCI. AND ARTS		
28	(61)	ASMSA Director	1	\$135,272
29	(62)	ASMSA Dean of Academic Affairs	1	\$118,958
30	(63)	ASMSA Director of Finance	1	\$115,960
31	(64)	ASMSA Dean Of Students	1	\$110,197
32	(65)	ASMSA Director of Institutional Adv.	1	\$94,233
33	(66)	ASMSA Dir. of Admissions & Public Aff.	1	\$89,469
34	(67)	ASMSA Computer Science Edu. Specialist	2	\$88,174
35	(68)	ASMSA Asst. Dean for Outreach	1	\$81,641
36	(69)	ASMSA Asst. Dean for Inst. Effect.	1	\$81,641
50	(0)/		1	401,041

1	(70)	ASMSA Asst. Dean for Student Wellness	1	\$81,641
2	(71)	ASMSA Asst. Network Engineer	3	\$80,077
3	(72)	ASMSA Network Administrator	1	\$80,074
4	(73)	ASMSA Teacher	59	\$80,074
5	(74)	ASMSA Project/Program Manager	2	\$79,436
6	(75)	ASMSA Librarian	1	\$72,614
7	(76)	ASMSA Licensed Professional Counselor	1	\$67,427
8	(77)	ASMSA Facility Manager	1	\$62,341
9	(78)	ASMSA Student Success Coordinator	3	\$62,241
10	(79)	ASMSA Asst Director of Finance	1	\$60,000
11	(80)	ASMSA HR/PR Manager	1	\$55,000
12	(81)	ASMSA Project/Program Specialist	5	\$51,984
13	(82)	ASMSA Public Information Specialist	1	\$51,867
14	(83)	ASMSA Asst Dean for Residential Life	1	\$50,000
15	(84)	ASMSA Administrative Assistant	2	\$46,588
16	(85)	ASMSA Teacher - Part Time	8	\$46,551
17	(86)	ASMSA Registrar	1	\$46,105
18	(87)	ASMSA Admissions Coordinator	2	\$46,105
19	(88)	ASMSA Residential Experience Coordinator	6	\$45,000
20	(89)	ASMSA Secretary	2	\$39,646
21	(90)	ASMSA Maintenance Supervisor	1	\$38,120
22	(91)	ASMSA Purchasing/Travel Coordinator	1	\$38,000
23	(92)	ASMSA Accounting Clerk	1	\$33,000
24	(93)	ASMSA Residential Mentor	4	\$33,000
25	(94)	ASMSA Library Assistant	2	\$31,846
26	(95)	ASMSA Maintenance Worker	8	\$30,000
27		MAX. NO. OF EMPLOYEES	366	

SECTION 2. EXTRA HELP - SYSTEM AND VARIOUS DIVISIONS. There is hereby authorized, for the University of Arkansas - System and Various Divisions for the 2021-2022 fiscal year, the following maximum number of part-time or temporary employees, to be known as "Extra Help", payable from funds appropriated herein for such purposes: three hundred (300) temporary or part-time employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those provided in the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor, or this act for the appropriate classification.